RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING A ONE YEAR RENEWAL OF THE VENDOR PURCHASING CONTRACT WITH CONTROL COMMUNICATIONS. FOR INC. EQUIPMENT. MATERIALS, INSTALLATION, AND OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE EXPANSION AND MAINTENANCE OF VARIOUS POLICE TECHNOLOGIES: AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO CONTRACT; AUTHORIZING EXECUTE SAID THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO MAKE PAYMENTS NOT TO EXCEED \$170,000.00 FROM ACCOUNT NO. 001-0817-521-0-4601; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, On June 5, 2013, the Riviera Beach City Council approved awarding RFP No. 384-13 to Control Communications, Inc. as the lowest responsible responsive bidder to provide the Police Department equipment, materials, installation and other professional services for the maintenance and expansion of various technology projects;

WHEREAS, Staff has negotiated with Control Communications and the terms and pricing of the original contract will remain the same;

WHEREAS, The Police Department desires to renew the Vendor Purchasing Contract with Control Communications for one year to provide the equipment, material, and the expertise to perform the installation services and maintenance for various Police technologies; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The City Council hereby approves a one year renewal of the Vendor Purchasing Contract with Control Communications, Inc.

SECTION 2: The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute the Contract.

<u>SECTION 3</u>: The Director of Finance and Administrative Services is authorized to make payments not to exceed \$170,000.00.

<u>SECTION 4</u>: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2017.

RESOLUTION NO. _____ PAGE 2

APPROVED:

THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR TERENCE D. DAVIS CHAIRPERSON

ATTEST:

CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK

KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIR PRO TEM

LYNNE L. HUBBARD COUNCILPERSON

TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON COUNCILPERSON

DAWN S. PARDO COUNCILPERSON

MOTIONED BY:	
SECONDED BY:	
L. HUBBARD	 REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
K. MILLER-ANDERSON	
T. DAVIS JOHNSON	 ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT CITY ATTORNEY
D. PARDO	 DATE:
T. DAVIS	